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https://sec.panasonic.biz/solution/info/ 
(IP )

 

AVC
571-8503

© Panasonic Corporation 2014

Printed in China



2

�� Read the Fitting Instructions carefully so that the product can be properly and safely installed in place. Make sure to read 
�!"#$%&�*+$,"9%;<=>?�;=�*"+%;,9@"+�G$#<+$�H�%%;=J�%K$�*+<Q9,%S�U$$*�%K$�W;%%;=J�X=>%+9,%;<=>�;=�"�>"#$�*@",$Y�%<J$%K$+�Z;%K�%K$�
operating instructions for the display.

�� [$�>K"@@�K"\$�=<�@;"G;@;%&�#<+�"=&�",,;Q$=%>�<+�Q"]"J$�;=,9++$Q�G&�H�%%;=J�%K$�*+<Q9,%�;=�"=&�]"==$+�<%K$+�%K"=�">�*+<\;Q$Q�
;=�%K$�W;%%;=J�X=>%+9,%;<=>Y�<+�Z;%K<9%�9>;=J�*"+%>�>*$,;H�$QS

Table of Contents
Safety precautions ...................................................... 3
_">;,�`<]*<>;%;<=�U;%................................................. 4
1×1 Single-display Formation ..................................... 5
2×2 Multiple-display Formation .................................. 5
`<\$+q#+"]$�U;%��vw%$+="@�Q;]$=>;<=>�Q+"Z;=J .......... 6
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Safety precautions
WARNING
�� !]"@@�*"+%>�,"=�*+$>$=%�,K<|;=J�K"}"+Q�;#�",,;Q$=%"@@&�>Z"@@<Z$QS�U$$*�>]"@@�*"+%>�"Z"&�#+<]�&<9=J�,K;@Q+$=S�~;>,"+Q�

9==$$Q$Q�>]"@@�*"+%>�"=Q�<%K$+�<G�$,%>Y�;=,@9Q;=J�*",|"J;=J�]"%$+;"@>�"=Q�*@">%;,�G"J>�>K$$%>�%<�*+$\$=%�%K$]�#+<]�G$;=J�
*@"&$Q�Z;%K�G&�&<9=J�,K;@Q+$=Y�,+$"%;=J�%K$�*<%$=%;"@�+;>|�<#�>9##<,"%;<=S

���������	
������	������	�������������������	����	�������
����	����������	���
����������������
installation specialist.
�� X=,<++$,%�H%%;=J�]"&�,"9>$�$�9;*]$=%�%<�#"@@Y�+$>9@%;=J�;=�;=�9+&S

Do not use any television and displays other than those given in the catalogue.
�� �%K$+Z;>$�%K$�9=;%�]"&�G$�Q+<**$Q�"=Q�G$,<]$�Q"]"J$QY�"=Q�*$+><="@�;=�9+&�]"&�+$>9@%S

�	��	�������������	����	������������	�����������������	����������	
������
�� �K;>�]"&�K"\$�"=�"Q\$+>$�$##$,%�<=�%K$�Q;>*@"&�"=Q�,"9>$�H+$�<+�$@$,%+;,�>K<,|S

Install the mounting screws and power cable in such a way that they will not make contact with the inside 
parts of the wall.
�� v@$,%+;,�>K<,|>�]"&�+$>9@%�#+<]�,<=%",%�Z;%K�"=&�]$%"@�<G�$,%>�;=>;Q$�%K$�Z"@@S

Do not modify the Cover-frame kit.
�� ~<;=J�><�]"&�,"9>$�%K$�9=;%�%<�#"@@�<9%�"=Q�G$,<]$�Q"]"J$QY�ZK;,K�]"&�+$>9@%�;=�*$+><="@�;=�9+&S

CAUTION
�	
�����������	������������������!��
�	����	������������
���
�� �%K$+Z;>$Y�%K$�Q;>*@"&�]"&�#"@@�<##�%K$�Z"@@Y�*<>>;G@&�,"9>;=J�;=�9+&S

"����
�#����	���	�������	�
�����
����������
��������������	���	
��
�� It can cause injuries.

Keep the unit away from direct sunlight and heating equipment.
�� W";@9+$�%<�Q<�><�]"&�+$>9@%�;=�Z"+*;=JY�Q$#<+]"%;<=Y�<+�Q$J+"Q"%;<=�<#�]"%$+;"@>Y�"=Q�"�@<>>�<#�>%+$=J%K�%K"%�]"&�,"9>$�%K$�

$�9;*]$=%�%<�G+$"|�"=Q�,"9>$�;=�9+&S

��
�����������������������	
����������
�������������
�����
������
�������������
�� X#�">>$]G@&�;>�=<%�*$+#<+]$Q�,<++$,%@&Y�%K$�>%"=Q�Z;@@�=<%�G$�"G@$�%<�>9**<+%�%K$�Z$;JK%�<#�%K$�Q;>*@"&S��K;>�]"&�+$>9@%�;=�%K$�

Q;>*@"&�#"@@;=J�<\$+�"=Q�G$,<];=J�Q"]"J$QY�ZK;,K�]"&�+$>9@%�;=�*$+><="@�;=�9+&S

Dispose of the product when it is no longer going to be used.
�� �%K$+Z;>$�%K$�9=;%�]"&�#"@@�<\$+�"=Q�G$,<]$�Q"]"J$QY�"=Q�*$+><="@�;=�9+&�]"&�+$>9@%S

Requests regarding handling

1) vw$+,;>$�,"+$�ZK$=�>$@$,%;=J�%K$�@<,"%;<=�#<+�%K$�Q;>*@"&�G$,"9>$�;%�]"&�Q;>,<@<+�<+�Q$#<+]�Q9$�%<�@;JK%�<+�K$"%�;#�;%�;>�*@",$Q�
ZK$+$�;%�;>�$w*<>$Q�%<�Q;+$,%�>9=@;JK%Y�<+�=$"+�"�K$"%$+S

2) `@$"=�%K$�,<\$+�#+"]$q|;%�G&�Z;*;=J�;%�Z;%K�"�><#%Y�Q+&�,@<%K��>9,K�">�,<%%<=�<+���"==$@�S�X#�%K$�G+",|$%�;>�\$+&�Q;+%&Y�+$]<\$�
%K$�Q;+%�9>;=J�"�=$9%+"@�Q$%$+J$=%�Q;@9%$Q�;=�Z"%$+Y�"=Q�%K$=�Z;*$�;%�,@$"=�Z;%K�"�Q+&�,@<%KS�~<�=<%�9>$�G$=}$=$Y�%K;==$+Y�<+�
#9+=;%9+$�Z"w�">�%K;>�]"&�,"9>$�%K$�,<"%;=J�%<�*$$@S 
�W<+�;=#<+]"%;<=�<=�,@$"=;=J�%K$�Q;>*@"&�9=;%Y�>$$�%K$�Q;>*@"&�9=;%�>�;=>%+9,%;<=�]"=9"@S�X#�9>;=J�"�,K$];,"@@&q%+$"%$Q�,@<%KY�
#<@@<Z�%K$�;=>%+9,%;<=>�>9**@;$Q�Z;%K�%K$�,@<%KS�

3) ~<�=<%�"#Hw�"QK$>;\$�%"*$�<+�>%;,|$+>�%<�%K$�*+<Q9,%S�~<;=J�><�]"&�Q;+%&�%K$�>9+#",$�<#�%K$�,<\$+�#+"]$q|;%S�~<�=<%�"@@<Z�
@<=Jq%$+]�,<=%",%�Z;%K�+9GG$+Y�\;=&@�*+<Q9,%>�<+�%K$�@;|$S��~<;=J�><�Z;@@�,"9>$�Q$%$+;<+"%;<=S�

4) �"|$�,"+$�Q9+;=J�;=>%"@@"%;<=�">�>K<,|>�,"=�,"9>$��*"=$@�,+",|>��%<�%K$�Q;>*@"&�9=;%S

Caution:

This bracket is intended for only Panasonic display models. 
�>$�Z;%K�<%K$+�"**"+"%9>�;>�,"*"G@$�<#�+$>9@%;=J�;=�;=>%"G;@;%&�,"9>;=J�*<>>;G@$�;=�9+&S

PROFESSIONAL INSTALLATION IS REQUIRED. 
����!��X`�~X!`��X�!���������v����~����v���~����!v�X��!�X�����Y�X�`��~X���~v�����v!���X���W����
X�����v��X�!������X������X�`���v`�����~�X��S
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To the Installation Contractor
 � X#�%K$�,<\$+�#+"]$q|;%�;=>%"@@"%;<=�"=Q�Q;>*@"&�;=>%"@@"%;<=�Z<+|�"+$�*$+#<+]$Q�G&�Q;##$+$=%�,<=%+",%<+>Y�*@$">$�$=>9+$�%K"%�%K;>�

manual is passed from the cover frame-kit installation contractor to the display installation contractor after the cover frame-
|;%�;=>%"@@"%;<=�Z<+|�;>�,<]*@$%$S

 � �@$">$�J;\$�%K;>�]"=9"@�%<�%K$�,9>%<]$+�"#%$+�%K$�;=>%"@@"%;<=�Z<+|�;>�,<]*@$%$QS

Basic Composition Kit
Item Description Quantity

A Top Frame / Bottom Frame 2
B Right Frame / Left Frame 2
C L-Corner 4
D T-Joint 4
E !,+$Z> 16
F Setup Manual 1

NOTE:��>$�%K$�>9**@;$Q�>,+$Z>�<=@&S��K$�>,+$Z>�<%K$+�%K"=�
those supplied may cause damage to the display.
NOTE: Store accessonaries in an appropriate manner and 
|$$*�"Z"&�#+<]�&<9=J�,K;@Q+$=S
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1×1 Single-display Formation
Item Description Quantity

C

A

E

B

B

A

C

C

C

A Top Frame / Bottom Frame 2
B Right Frame / Left Frame 2
C L-Corner 4
E !,+$Z> 16

1. !*+$"Q�"�*+<%$,%;\$�>K$$%�<=�"��"%�>9+#",$Y�>9,K�">�"�
Q$>|Y�"=Q�*@",$�%K$�Q;>*@"&�<=�;%S�_$�,"+$#9@�%<�=$\$+�+$>%�
Q;>*@"&�<=�;%>�$QJ$>Y�Q"]"J$�]"&�<,,9+�#+<]�Q<;=J�%K;>S

2. Attach the Top and Bottom Frames A  Z;%K�>9**@;$Q�
>,+$Z>� E .

3. Attach the L-Corners C  to both sides of Top Frame and 
Bottom Frame.

4. Attach the Right and Left Frames B  Z;%K�>9**@;$Q�
>,+$Z>S

NOTE:��K;>�����#<+]"%;<=�+�9;+$>�<=$�G">;,q,<]*<>;%;<=�|;%S�
Four T-Joints D  Z;@@�G$�@$#%�9=9>$QS

2×2 Multiple-display Formation
Item Description Quantity

C

A

D

B

B

A C

B

C

D

B

C

A

D

E

D

A

A Top Frame / Bottom Frame 4
B Right Frame / Left Frame 4
C L-Corner 4
D T-Joint 4
E !,+$Z> 32

1. Attach four Top and Bottom Frames A  Z;%K�>9**@;$Q�
>,+$Z>� E .

2. Attach four Right and Left Frames B  Z;%K�>9**@;$Q�
>,+$Z>� E .

3. Attach four T-Joints D  for each frame.
4. Attach four L-Corners C  to four edges.
NOTE:��K;>�����#<+]"%;<=�+�9;+$>�%Z<�G">;,q,<]*<>;%;<=�|;%>S�
Four L-Corners C  and four T-Joints D  Z;@@�G$�@$#%�9=9>$QS

NOTE
�"*�<,,9+>�G$%Z$$=�%K$�,<\$+�#+"]$�"=Q�*"=$@�ZK$=�;%�;>�">>$]G@$QY�G9%Y�;%�;>�=<%�"�*+<G@$]S�
�K$�*9+*<>$�;>�%<�*+$\$=%�Q"]"J$�Q9$�%<�%K$�K$"%�<#�%K$�*"=$@�ZK$=�*<Z$+�;>���S
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Cover-frame Kit  External dimensions drawing
                                                               Unit:mm(Inches)

Top frame dimension   

Bottom frame dimension    

Right frame dimension  
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Left frame dimension 

T-Joint 

L-Corner 
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Information for Users on Collection and Disposal of Old Equipment and used Batteries
�K$>$�>&]G<@>�<=�%K$�*+<Q9,%>Y�*",|"J;=JY�"=Q�<+�",,<]*"=&;=J�Q<,9]$=%>�]$"=�%K"%�9>$Q�$@$,%+;,"@�"=Q�
$@$,%+<=;,�*+<Q9,%>�"=Q�G"%%$+;$>�>K<9@Q�=<%�G$�];w$Q�Z;%K�J$=$+"@�K<9>$K<@Q�Z">%$S
W<+�*+<*$+�%+$"%]$=%Y�+$,<\$+&�"=Q�+$,&,@;=J�<#�<@Q�*+<Q9,%>�"=Q�9>$Q�G"%%$+;$>Y�*@$">$�%"|$�%K$]�%<�"**@;,"G@$�
,<@@$,%;<=�*<;=%>Y�;=�",,<+Q"=,$�Z;%K�&<9+�="%;<="@�@$J;>@"%;<=�"=Q�%K$�~;+$,%;\$>���������v`�"=Q���������v`S
_&�Q;>*<>;=J�<#�%K$>$�*+<Q9,%>�"=Q�G"%%$+;$>�,<++$,%@&Y�&<9�Z;@@�K$@*�%<�>"\$�\"@9"G@$�+$><9+,$>�"=Q�*+$\$=%�"=&�
*<%$=%;"@�=$J"%;\$�$##$,%>�<=�K9]"=�K$"@%K�"=Q�%K$�$=\;+<=]$=%�ZK;,K�,<9@Q�<%K$+Z;>$�"+;>$�#+<]�;="**+<*+;"%$�
Z">%$�K"=Q@;=JS
W<+�]<+$�;=#<+]"%;<=�"G<9%�,<@@$,%;<=�"=Q�+$,&,@;=J�<#�<@Q�*+<Q9,%>�"=Q�G"%%$+;$>Y�*@$">$�,<=%",%�&<9+�@<,"@�
]9=;,;*"@;%&Y�&<9+�Z">%$�Q;>*<>"@�>$+\;,$�<+�%K$�*<;=%�<#�>"@$�ZK$+$�&<9�*9+,K">$Q�%K$�;%$]>S
�$="@%;$>�]"&�G$�"**@;,"G@$�#<+�;=,<++$,%�Q;>*<>"@�<#�%K;>�Z">%$Y�;=�",,<+Q"=,$�Z;%K�="%;<="@�@$J;>@"%;<=S
For business users in the European Union
X#�&<9�Z;>K�%<�Q;>,"+Q�$@$,%+;,"@�"=Q�$@$,%+<=;,�$�9;*]$=%Y�*@$">$�,<=%",%�&<9+�Q$"@$+�<+�>9**@;$+�#<+�#9+%K$+�
information.
[Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European Union]
�K$>$�>&]G<@>�"+$�<=@&�\"@;Q�;=�%K$�v9+<*$"=��=;<=S�X#�&<9�Z;>K�%<�Q;>,"+Q�%K$>$�;%$]>Y�*@$">$�,<=%",%�&<9+�@<,"@�
authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.
Note for the battery symbol (bottom two symbol examples):
�K;>�>&]G<@�];JK%�G$�9>$Q�;=�,<]G;="%;<=�Z;%K�"�,K$];,"@�>&]G<@S�X=�%K;>�,">$�;%�,<]*@;$>�Z;%K�%K$�+$�9;+$]$=%�>$%�
by the Directive for the chemical involved.

Customer’s Record
The model number and serial number of this product can be found on its rear panel. You should note 
%K;>�>$+;"@�=9]G$+�;=�%K$�>*",$�*+<\;Q$Q�G$@<Z�"=Q�+$%";=�%K;>�G<<|Y�*@9>�&<9+�*9+,K">$�+$,$;*%Y�">�"�
*$+]"=$=%�+$,<+Q�<#�&<9+�*9+,K">$�%<�";Q�;=�;Q$=%;H,"%;<=�;=�%K$�$\$=%�<#�%K$#%�<+�@<>>Y�"=Q�#<+�["++"=%&�
Service purposes.

Model Number Serial Number

Panasonic Corporation
Web Site: http://panasonic.net
©  Panasonic Corporation 2014
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�� �$"�,9;Q"Q<>"]$=%$�@">�;=>%+9,,;<=$>�Q$�]<=%"�$�*"+"��9$�$@�*+<Q9,%<�*9$Q"�>$+�;=>%"@"Q<�,<++$,%"]$=%$�&�Q$�#<+]"�
segura. Especialmente asegúrese leer las "Precauciones de seguridad" antes de la instalación del producto. Guarde las 
;=>%+9,,;<=$>�Q$�]<=%"�$�$=�9=�@9J"+�>$J9+<Y��9=%<�,<=�@">�;=>%+9,,;<=$>�Q$�#9=,;<="];$=%<�Q$�@"�*"=%"@@"S

�� �<�">9];]<>�=;=J9="�+$>*<=>"G;@;Q"Q�*<+�",,;Q$=%$>�<�Q"¢<>�<,">;<="Q<>�*<+�@"�;=>%"@",;£=�Q$@�*+<Q9,%<�Q$�,9"@�9;$+�
#<+]"�Q;>%;=%"�"�@"�*+$\;>%"�$=�@">�;=>%+9,,;<=$>�Q$�]<=%"�$Y�<�*<+�$@�9><�Q$�@">�*;$}">�=<�$>*$,;H,"Q">S

Índice
Precauciones de seguridad ........................................ 3
U;%�Q$�,<]*<>;,;£=�G¤>;," .......................................... 4
Formación de una sola pantalla (1×1) ........................ 5
Formación de varias pantallas (2×2) .......................... 5
Cubierta del marco Ilustración de las dimensiones 
$w%$+="> ...................................................................... 6
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Precauciones de seguridad
ADVERTENCIA
�� �">�*;$}">�*$�9$¢">�*9$Q$=�*+$>$=%"+�$@�+;$>J<�Q$�"K<J"];$=%<�>;�>$�%+"J"=�*<+�",,;Q$=%$S��"=%$=J"�@">�*;$}">�*$�9$¢">�

"@$�"Q">�Q$�@<>�=;¢<>�*$�9$¢<>S�~$>$,K$�Q$�*;$}">�*$�9$¢">�=<�=$,$>"+;">Y�;=,@9&$=Q<�@<>�]"%$+;"@$>�Q$�$]G"@"�$�&�
G<@>">�@¤];=">�Q$�*@¤>%;,<�*"+"�$\;%"+��9$�@<>�=;¢<>�*$�9$¢<>��9$J9$=�,<=�$@@<>Y�+$>9@%"=Q<�$=�*<%$=,;"@�*$@;J+<�Q$�">Hw;"S

$���
����	����	������������	����%�����	�������	�����������%���������������
�
����&�	���	
���������
�
��
�	��������	���������������������������������	������������	�
�� �=�]<=%"�$�;=,<++$,%<�*9$Q$�*+<\<,"+�@"�,"¥Q"�Q$@�$�9;*<Y�,"9>"=Q<�@$>;<=$>S

'	�������������������������%��	������������������������������������������*�	�	�
�� ~$�@<�,<=%+"+;<Y�@"�9=;Q"Q�*9$Q$�,"$+>$�&�Q"¢"+>$Y�*9Q;$=Q<�+$>9@%"+�$=�Q"¢<>�*$+><="@$>S

'	��	���
��������+������	�	������,��	����������������	��	�����	�����	
�	����	
�
�� Esto puede tener un efecto adverso en la pantalla y provocar un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

/��������	���	
����	�����	�����������������������������%��������
�������	����
�������	�����	��	��	�
���
instalaciones en el interior de la pared.
�� �">�Q$>,"+J">�$@¦,%+;,">�*9$Q$=�>$+�*+<Q9,;Q">�*<+�$@�,<=%",%<�,<=�<%+<>�<G�$%<>�]$%¤@;,<>�Q$=%+<�Q$�@"�*"+$QS

'	��	��������������
��������
�	�
�� ~$�@<�,<=%+"+;<Y�@"�9=;Q"Q�*9$Q$�,"$+>$�Q$@�]"+,<�&�Q"¢"+>$Y�*9Q;$=Q<�*+<\<,"+�Q"¢<>�*$+><="@$>S

PRECAUCIÓN
8�
��������������%�����������������
���������9���������	�����	���
��������
	�%���	�
�� ~$�@<�,<=%+"+;<Y�@"�*"=%"@@"�*9$Q$�,"$+>$�Q$�@"�*"+$QY�,"9>"=Q<�*<>;G@$>�@$>;<=$>S

;���������	����	������&��
����	���	���
������	���
����	�������������%��
�� Puede causar lesiones.

<������������������������������&��	��
��
������������	��������#����%��
�� �<�K",$+@<�*9$Q$�Q"+�@9J"+�"�@"�Q$#<+]",;£=�<�Q$J+"Q",;£=�Q$�@<>�]"%$+;"@$>�&�@"�*¦+Q;Q"�Q$�+$>;>%$=,;"��9$�*9$Q$�K",$+�

�9$�$@�$�9;*<�>$�+<]*"Y�*+<\<,"=Q<�@$>;<=$>S

��
������	���
����	�����	�����������������%�������+
�����������		���	���	
����	�����,���������
���	��
�� !;�$@�]<=%"�$�=<�>$�+$"@;}"�,<++$,%"]$=%$Y�$@�><*<+%$�=<�>$+¤�,"*"}�Q$�><*<+%"+�$@�*$><�Q$�@"�*"=%"@@"S�v>%<�*9$Q$�,"9>"+�

�9$�@"�*"=%"@@"�>$�,";J"�&�>$�Q"¢$Y�@<��9$�*<Q+¥"�*+<\<,"+�@$>;<=$>�*$+><="@$>S

������������
	���	�����	�����	��������������&�
�
�� ~$�@<�,<=%+"+;<Y�@"�9=;Q"Q�*9$Q$�,"$+>$�&�Q"¢"+>$Y�*9Q;$=Q<�*+<\<,"+�Q"¢<>�*$+><="@$>S

=��
�����������	

1) �$=J"�,9;Q"Q<�"@�>$@$,,;<="+�@"�9G;,",;£=�Q$�@"�*"=%"@@"Y�&"��9$�>;�>$�,<@<,"�$=�9=�@9J"+�Q<=Q$�>$�$w*<=$�"�@"�@9}�><@"+�
directa o cerca de un calefactor puede decolorarse o deformarse debido a la luz o el calor.

2) �;]*;$�@"�,9G;$+%"�Q$@�]"+,<�#+<%¤=Q<@"�,<=�9=�*"¢<�>9"\$�&�>$,<��,<]<�Q$�"@J<Q£=�<�#+"=$@"�S�!;�$@�><*<+%$�$>%¤�]9&�
>9,;<Y��9;%$�@"�>9,;$Q"Q�,<=�9=�Q$%$+J$=%$�=$9%+<�Q;@9;Q<�$=�"J9"�&�"�,<=%;=9",;£=Y�@;]*;$�,<=�9=�*"¢<�>$,<S��<�9%;@;,$�
G$=,$=<Y�Q;><@\$=%$�=;�,$+"�*"+"�]9$G@$>Y�&"��9$�$>%<�*9$Q$�,"9>"+��9$�>$�Q$>*+$=Q"�$@�+$\$>%;];$=%<S 
��"+"�<G%$=$+�;=#<+]",;£=�><G+$�@"�@;]*;$}"�Q$�@"�*"=%"@@"Y�,<=>9@%$�$@�]"=9"@�Q$�;=>%+9,,;<=$>�Q$�@"�*"=%"@@"S�!;�9%;@;}"�9=�
*"¢<�,<=�%+"%"];$=%<��9¥];,<Y�>;J"�@">�;=>%+9,,;<=$>��9$�\;$=$=�,<=�$@�*"¢<S�

3) �<�*$J9$�,;=%"�"QK$>;\"�<�*$J"%;=">�$=�$@�*+<Q9,%<S�!;�@<�K",$Y�*<Q+¥"=�$=>9,;"+�@"�>9*$+H,;$�Q$�@"�,9G;$+%"�Q$@�]"+,<S��<�
*$+];%"�$@�,<=%",%<�*<+�*$+;<Q<>�*+<@<=J"Q<>�,<=�*+<Q9,%<>�Q$�J<]"Y�\;=;@<�<�>;];@"+$>S���",$+@<�*9$Q$�,"9>"+�Q$%$+;<+<>S�

4) �$=J"�,9;Q"Q<�Q9+"=%$�@"�;=>%"@",;£=Y�&"��9$�@<>�,K<�9$>�*9$Q$=�,"9>"+�J+;$%">�$=�$@�*"=$@�Q$�@"�*"=%"@@"S

8
������%�>

v>%$�><*<+%$�$>%¤�Q$>%;="Q<�§=;,"]$=%$�*"+"�@<>�]<Q$@<>�Q$�*"=%"@@">�Q$��"="><=;,S 
!9�9><�,<=�,9"@�9;$+�<%+<�"*"+"%<�*9$Q$�*+<\<,"+�@"�;=$>%"G;@;Q"QY�,"9>"=Q<�*<>;G@$>�@$>;<=$>S

SE REQUIERE INSTALACIÓN PROFESIONAL. 
����!��X`���v`��¨��`���ª�Xv���v!���!�_X�X~�~�����~�«�!����v�X��v!������v!X��v!����¬v!Y�X�`��!��
�����v��vY�`�����v!����~��~v�����X�!����`X��X�`���v`��������v���X�`���v`��S
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8�
���	���	��
�������������������%�
 � !;�@"�;=>%"@",;£=�Q$�@"�,9G;$+%"�Q$@�]"+,<�&�$@�%+"G"�<�Q$�;=>%"@",;£=�Q$�@"�*"=%"@@"�><=�+$"@;}"Q">�*<+�,<=%+"%;>%">�Q;#$+$=%$>Y�

">$J§+$>$�Q$��9$�$>%$�]"=9"@�*">"�Q$@�,<=%+"%;>%"�Q$�@"�;=>%"@",;£=�Q$�@"�,9G;$+%"�Q$@�]"+,<�"@�,<=%+"%;>%"�Q$�@"�;=>%"@",;£=�
Q$�@"�*"=%"@@"�Q$>*9¦>�Q$��9$�@<>�%+"G"�<>�Q$�;=>%"@",;£=�Q$�@"�,9G;$+%"�Q$@�]"+,<�K"=�>;Q<�H="@;}"Q<>S

 � v=%+$J9$�$>%$�]"=9"@�"@�,@;$=%$�Q$>*9¦>�Q$��9$�>$�,<]*@$%$�$@�%+"G"�<�Q$�;=>%"@",;£=S

?������	��	����%���*����
Elemento Descripción Cantidad

A Marco superior / Marco inferior 2
B �"+,<�Q$+$,K<����"+,<�;}�9;$+Q< 2
C Ángulo 4
D Junta en T 4
E Tornillos 16
F Manual de Instalación 1

NOTA: Utilice sólo los tornillos suministrados. Los tornillos 
distintos de los suministrados pueden causar daños a la 
pantalla.
NOTA: Guarde los accesorios de forma adecuada y 
]"=%¦=J"@<>�"@$�"Q<>�Q$�@<>�=;¢<>�*$�9$¢<>S



5

E
S

PA
Ñ

O
L

�	
����%���������	������������@HQHX
Elemento Descripción Cantidad

C

A

E

B

B

A

C

C

C

A Marco superior / Marco inferior 2
B �"+,<�Q$+$,K<����"+,<�;}�9;$+Q< 2
C Ángulo 4
E Tornillos 16

1. vw%;$=Q"�9="�@¤];="�*+<%$,%<+"�><G+$�9="�>9*$+H,;$�
*@"="Y�,<]<�9="�]$>"Y�&�,<@<�9$�@"�*"=%"@@"�$=,;]"�
de ella. Tenga cuidado de no apoyar la pantalla por sus 
G<+Q$>�&"��9$�*9$Q$�*+<\<,"+�Q"¢<>S

2. Monte los marcos superior e inferior A  con los tornillos 
suministrados E .

3. W;�$�@<>�¤=J9@<>� C  a ambos lados del marco superior y el 
marco inferior.

4. �<=%$�@<>�]"+,<>�Q$+$,K<�$�;}�9;$+Q<� B  con los tornillos 
suministrados.

NOTA:�v>%"�#<+]",;£=�����+$�9;$+$�9=�|;%�Q$�,<]*<>;,;£=�
G¤>;,"S�`9"%+<��9=%">�$=��� D  >$��9$Q"+¤=�>;=�9%;@;}"+S

�	
����%������
��������������@ZQZX
Elemento Descripción Cantidad

C

A

D

B

B

A C

B

C

D

B

C

A

D

E

D

A

A Marco superior / Marco inferior 4
B �"+,<�Q$+$,K<����"+,<�;}�9;$+Q< 4
C Ángulo 4
D Junta en T 4
E Tornillos 32

1. Monte los cuatro marcos superiores e inferiores A  con 
los tornillos suministrados E .

2. �<=%$�@<>�,9"%+<�]"+,<>�Q$+$,K<>�$�;}�9;$+Q<>� B  con 
los tornillos suministrados E .

3. Acople cuatro juntas en T D  a cada marco.
4. �,<*@$�,9"%+<�¤=J9@<>� C  a los cuatro bordes.
NOTA:�v>%"�#<+]",;£=�����+$�9;$+$�Q<>�|;%>�Q$�,<]*<>;,;£=�
G¤>;,"S�`9"%+<�¤=J9@<>� C  y cuatro juntas en T D  se 
�9$Q"+¤=�>;=�9%;@;}"+S

NOTA
�9$Q$��9$Q"+�9=�K9$,<�$=%+$�@"�,9G;$+%"�Q$@�]"+,<�&�$@�*"=$@�,9"=Q<�>$�]<=%"Y�*$+<�=<�$>�9=�*+<G@$]"S�
v@�*+<*£>;%<�$>�*+$\$=;+�Q"¢<>�Q$G;Q<�"@�,"@<+�Q$@�*"=$@�,9"=Q<�$>%¤�$=,$=Q;Q<S
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���%��������������	����
externas
                                                               Unidad: mm
�������%�������
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Junta en T

Ángulo en L



Impreso en China

/�#	
����%����
���	������
�	���	�
�����
��	�����%�������������%�������
��	������	��������
9���
usadas

v>%<>�>¥]G<@<>�$=�@<>�*+<Q9,%<>Y�$]G"@"�$>�&�<�Q<,9]$=%<>�"Q�9=%<>Y�>;J=;H,"=��9$�@<>�"*"+"%<>�$@¦,%+;,<>�&�
electrónicos usados y las baterías usadas no deben ser mezclados con los desechos domésticos.
�"+"�$@�%+"%"];$=%<�"*+<*;"Q<Y�@"�+$,9*$+",;£=�&�$@�+$,;,@"Q<�Q$�"*"+"%<>�\;$�<>�&�G"%$+¥">�9>"Q">Y�@$�+<J"]<>�
�9$�@<>�@@$\$�"�@<>�*9=%<>�Q$�+$,<@$,,;£=�,<++$>*<=Q;$=%$>Y�Q$�",9$+Q<�"�>9�@$J;>@",;£=�=",;<="@�&�"�@">�~;+$,%;\">�
��������`v�&���������`vS
�@�Q$>$,K"+�$>%<>�"*"+"%<>�&�G"%$+¥">�,<++$,%"]$=%$Y�9>%$Q�$>%"+¤�"&9Q"=Q<�"�*+$>$+\"+�+$,9+><>�\"@;<><>�&�"�
*+$\$=;+�,9"@�9;$+�*<%$=,;"@�$#$,%<�=$J"%;\<�><G+$�@"�>"@9Q�@">�*$+><=">�&�><G+$�$@�]$Q;<�"]G;$=%$��9$Y�Q$�@<�
,<=%+"+;<Y�*<Q+¥"�>9+J;+�Q$�9=�]"=$�<�;="*+<*;"Q<�Q$�@<>�+$>;Q9<>S
�"+"�]"&<+�;=#<+]",;£=�><G+$�@"�+$,<@$,,;£=�&�$@�+$,;,@"Q<�Q$�"*"+"%<>�&�G"%$+¥">�\;$�<>Y�*<+�#"\<+Y�,<=%",%$�,<=�
>9>�"9%<+;Q"Q$>�@<,"@$>Y�>9�>$+\;,;<�Q$�$@;];=",;£=�Q$�+$>;Q9<>�<�,<=�$@�,<]$+,;<�Q<=Q$�"Q�9;+;£�$>%<>�"*"+"%<>S
�<Q+¤=�"*@;,"+>$�>"=,;<=$>�*<+�@"�$@;];=",;£=�;=,<++$,%"�Q$�$>%<>�+$>;Q9<>Y�Q$�",9$+Q<�"�@"�@$J;>@",;£=�=",;<="@S
8�
������
�	�����
���
������������^��%��$�
	���
!;�9>%$Q�Q$>$"�Q$>$,K"+�"*"+"%<>�$@¦,%+;,<>�&�$@$,%+£=;,<>Y�*<+�#"\<+�,<=%",%$�,<=�>9�Q;>%+;G9;Q<+�<�*+<\$$Q<+�"�
H=�Q$�<G%$=$+�]"&<+�;=#<+]",;£=S
_/�#	
����%���	�
��������������%�����	�
	����9����#��
�������^��%��$�
	���`
v>%<>�>¥]G<@<>�>£@<�><=�\¤@;Q<>�Q$=%+<�Q$�@"��=;£=�v9+<*$"S�!;�Q$>$"�Q$>$,K"+�$>%<>�<G�$%<>Y�*<+�#"\<+�,<=%",%$�
con sus autoridades locales o distribuidor y consulte acerca del método correcto de eliminación.
'	����	�
������9��	�	����������
9��@�	��	��������	�����9��	�	����������
�����#�
�	
X>
v>%$�>¥]G<@<�*9$Q$�>$+�9>"Q<�$=�,<]G;=",;£=�,<=�9=�>¥]G<@<��9¥];,<S�v=�$>%$�,"><Y�$@�];>]<�,9]*@$�,<=�@<>�
+$�9$+;];$=%<>�$>%"G@$,;Q<>�*<+�@"�~;+$,%;\"�*"+"�@<>�*+<Q9,%<>��9¥];,<>�$=�,9$>%;£=S

Registro del cliente
v@�=§]$+<�Q$�]<Q$@<�&�=§]$+<�Q$�>$+;$�Q$�$>%$�*+<Q9,%<�$>%¤=�$=�@"�,9G;$+%"�%+">$+"S�~$G$�"=<%"+�$>%$�
número de serie en el espacio a continuación y guardar este libro junto con el recibo de compra como 
+$J;>%+<�*$+]"=$=%$�Q$�>9�,<]*+"�*"+"�"&9Q"+�"�;Q$=%;H,"+@<�$=�$@�,"><�Q$�+<G<�<�*¦+Q;Q"�&�*"+"�$@�
servicio bajo garantía.

Número de modelo Número de serie

Panasonic Corporation
Sitio Web: http://panasonic.net
©  Panasonic Corporation 2014
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�� ¬$9;@@$}�@;+$�"%%$=%;\$]$=%�@"��<%;,$�Q$�]<=%"J$�*<9+��9$�@$�*+<Q9;%�*9;>>$�®%+$�;=>%"@@¦�,<++$,%$]$=%�$%�$=�%<9%$�>¦,9+;%¦S�
Veuillez lire les "Précautions de sécurité" en particulier avant d'installer le produit. Veuillez garder la Notice de montage dans 
9=�$=Q+<;%�>¯+Y�"\$,�@$>�;=>%+9,%;<=>�Q°9%;@;>"%;<=�Q$�@°¦,+"=S

�� Nous n'acceptons aucune responsabilité pour tout accident ou dommage lors de l'installation du produit d'une manière autre 
�9$�,$@@$�*+¦\9$�Q"=>�@$>�;=>%+9,%;<=>Y�<9�>"=>�@$>�*;±,$>�>*¦,;H¦$>S

Table des matières
Précautions de sécurité .............................................. 3
U;%�Q$�,<]*<>;%;<=�G">;�9$......................................... 4
`<=HJ9+"%;<=�¦,+"=�9=;�9$����� ................................ 5
`<=HJ9+"%;<=�¦,+"=�]9@%;*@$����� ............................... 5
U;%�Q$�,<9\$+%9+$�Q$�,"Q+$�q�~;]$=>;<=>�$w%¦+;$9+$>�Q9�
dessin ......................................................................... 6
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Précautions de sécurité
AVERTISSEMENT
�� �$>�*$%;%$>�*;±,$>�*$9\$=%�*+¦>$=%$+�Q$>�+;>�9$>�Q�¦%<9##$]$=%�$=�,">�Q�;=J$>%;<=�",,;Q$=%$@@$S��"+Q$}�@$>�*$%;%$>�*;±,$>�

K<+>�Q$�@"�*<+%¦$�Q$>��$9=$>�$=#"=%>S��$%$}�@$>�*$%;%$>�*;±,$>�;=9%;@$>�$%�@$>�"9%+$>�<G�$%>Y�&�,<]*+;>�@$>�]"%¦+;"9w�Q�$]G"@@"J$�
$%�@$>�>",>�$=�*@">%;�9$�*<9+�®%+$�>¯+��9�"9,9=�$=#"=%�=$�*9;>>$��<9$+�"\$,�,$@@$>q,;Y�,$��9;�*$9%�*<>$+�9=�+;>�9$�Q�¦%<9##$]$=%S

L'installation et la connexion des équipements de raccordement ne doivent être faites que par un 
��,���������z����������	��������,�
�� �=�]<=%"J$�;=,<++$,%�*$9%�,"9>$+�@"�,K9%$�Q$�@�"**"+$;@Y�*+<\<�9"=%�Q$>�G@$>>9+$>S

'{�������&���������,�,�����
�������,�
�����##,
�����������������,��������������	����
�� ��"**"+$;@�*<9++";%�%<]G$+�$%�®%+$�$=Q<]]"J¦Y�$%�,"9>$+�Q$>�G@$>>9+$>S

'����	������&����������
	�������������	����,
�����	��	|�������������#��,�������������
�	������������
températures.
�� `$@"�*$9%�"\<;+�9=�$##$%�=¦#">%$�>9+�@�¦,+"=�$%�*$9%�*+<\<�9$+�9=�;=,$=Q;$�<9�9=�,K<,�¦@$,%+;�9$S

/�������&����������������	���������}����{����������	��{��������~
����������{��������	�������������	������
avec les pièces à l’intérieur du mur.
�� ~$>�,K<,>�¦@$,%+;�9$>�*$9\$=%�+¦>9@%$+�Q�9=�,<=%",%�"\$,�Q$>�<G�$%>�]¦%"@@;�9$>�Q"=>�@$�]9+S

'���	���&���������������	���
��
������
��
�� `$@"�*<9++";%�,"9>$+�²�@�9=;%¦�Q$�%<]G$+�$%�Q�®%+$�$=Q<]]"J¦Y�,$��9;�*$9%�$=%+"³=$+�Q$>�G@$>>9+$>S

ATTENTION
8	�
��z����������	����������&������������������~������,�����������	�������������##���
�� Autrement l'écran pourrait tomber du mur et causer des blessures.

Faites attention à ne pas vous coincer les doigts pendant l'installation.
�� Ceci pourrait causer des blessures.

��
�&��z����
�������z��
�����
��	������	�����������,�����������������##����
�� �$�*">�+$>*$,%$+�,$%%$�,<=>;J=$�*$9%�,"9>$+�9=$�Q¦#<+]"%;<=�<9�9=$�Q¦J+"Q"%;<=�Q$>�]"%¦+;"9wY�$%�9=$�*$+%$�Q$�+¦>;>%"=,$�

�9;�*$9%�,"9>$+�@"�+9*%9+$�Q$�@�¦�9;*$]$=%�$%�Q$>�G@$>>9+$>S

�	
�����z����������	��������	�����������
�&!�	��������	��������������	����������

,���
�� !;�@°;=>%"@@"%;<=�=°$>%�*">�$##$,%9¦$�,<++$,%$]$=%Y�@$�>9**<+%�=$�*<9++"�*">�>9**<+%$+�@$�*<;Q>�Q$�@°¦,+"=S�`$@"�*$9%�,"9>$+�@"�

,K9%$�Q$�@�¦,+"=Y��9;�*<9++";%�®%+$�$=Q<]]"J¦Y�$%�Q$>�G@$>>9+$>S

����&�����
	����������	����{����&�������{�������
�
�� �9%+$]$=%�@�"**"+$;@�+;>�9$�>;=<=�Q$�%<]G$+�$%�Q�®%+$�$=Q<]]"J¦Y�$%�Q$�,"9>$+�Q$>�G@$>>9+$>S

Informations concernant la manipulation

1) W";%$>�G;$=�"%%$=%;<=�@<+>�Q$�@"�>¦@$,%;<=�Q$�@°$]*@",$]$=%�Q$�@°¦,+"=Y�,"+�;@�*$9%�>$�Q¦,<@<+$+�<9�>$�Q¦#<+]$+�>°;@�$>%�;=>%"@@¦�
Q"=>�9=�$=Q+<;%�$w*<>¦�²�@"�@9];±+$�Q9�><@$;@�<9�*+±>�Q°9=�+"Q;"%$9+S

2) �$%%<&$}�@$�|;%�Q$�,"Q+$�Q$�*+<%$,%;<=�$=�@°$>>9&"=%�"\$,�9=�,K;##<=�Q<9w�$%�>$,��*"+�$wS�,<%<=�<9��"=$@@$�S�!;�@$�>9**<+%�$>%�
%+±>�>"@$Y�$>>9&$}�@"�>"@$%¦�"\$,�Q9�Q¦%$+J$=%�=$9%+$�Q;@9¦�Q"=>�Q$�@°$"9Y�*9;>�$>>9&$}�"\$,�9=�,K;##<=�>$,S��°9%;@;>$}��"]";>�
Q9�G$=}±=$Y�Q$>�Q;@9"=%>�<9�Q$�@"�,;+$�*<9+�]$9G@$>�,"+�,$@"�*<9++";%�$=Q<]]"J$+�@$�+$\®%$]$=%S 
��<9+�*@9>�Q°;=#<+]"%;<=>�>9+�@$�=$%%<&"J$�Q$�@°¦,+"=Y�,<=>9@%$}�@$�]<Q$�Q°$]*@<;�Q$�@°¦,+"=S�!;�\<9>�9%;@;>$}�9=�,K;##<=�%+";%¦�
,K;];�9$]$=%Y�>9;\$}�@$>�;=>%+9,%;<=>�#<9+=;$>�"\$,�@$�,K;##<=S�

3) Ne collez pas du ruban adhésif ou des autocollants sur le produit. Vous pourriez salir la surface du kit de cadre de 
*+<%$,%;<=S��$�@";>>$}�*">�@�"**"+$;@�$=�,<=%",%�*+<@<=J¦�"\$,�Q9�,"<9%,K<9,Y�Q$>�*+<Q9;%>�$=�\;=&@$Y�$%,S��`$@"�*<9++";%�
causer une détérioration.)

4) �+$=$}�><;=�@<+>�Q$�@°;=>%"@@"%;<=�,"+�Q$>�,K<,>�*$9\$=%�,"9>$+�Q$>�H>>9+$>�>9+�@�¦,+"=S

Avertissement :

`$�>9**<+%�$>%�,<=´9�9=;�9$]$=%�*<9+�@$>�]<Q±@$>�Q°¦,+"=>�Q$��"="><=;,S 
�°9%;@;>"%;<=�"\$,�Q°"9%+$>�"**"+$;@>�*$9%�,"9>$+�9=$�;=>%"G;@;%¦�*+<\<�9"=%�*<%$=%;$@@$]$=%�Q$>�G@$>>9+$>S

UNE INSTALLATION PROFESSIONNELLE EST REQUISE. 
PANASONIC DÉCLINE TOUTE RESPONSABILITITÉ POUR LES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS ET/OU LES BLESSURES 
���¬v!Y���`����X!��������Y��µ!�������~°��v�X�!������X������~°��v���X�X!��X���X�`���v`�vS
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Pour le professionnel d'installation
 � !;�@°;=>%"@@"%;<=�Q9�|;%�Q$�,"Q+$�Q$�*+<%$,%;<=�$%�@$>�%+"\"9w�Q°;=>%"@@"%;<=�Q$�@°¦,+"=�><=%�$##$,%9¦>�*"+�Q$>�*$+><==$>�

Q;##¦+$=%$>Y�">>9+$}q\<9>��9$�,$�]"=9$@�$>%�*">>¦�Q$�@"�*$+><==$��9;�;=>%"@@$�@$�|;%�Q$�,"Q+$�Q$�*+<%$,%;<=�²�@"�*$+><==$�
�9;�;=>%"@@$+"�@°¦,+"=�9=$�#<;>��9$�@$�|;%�Q$�,"Q+$�Q$�*+<%$,%;<=�"�¦%¦�;=>%"@@¦S

 � ¬$9;@@$}�@";>>$+�,$�]"=9$@�"9�,@;$=%�9=$�#<;>�@$>�%+"\"9w�Q°;=>%"@@"%;<=�%$+];=¦>S

Kit de composition basique
Élément Description Quantité

A Partie supérieure / Partie inférieure 2
B Partie droite / Partie gauche 2
C Coin en L 4
D Raccord en T 4
E Vis 16
F �"=9$@�Q�;=>%"@@"%;<= 1

REMARQUE : Utilisez seulement les vis fournies. D'autres 
\;>��9$�,$@@$>�#<9+=;$>�*$9\$=%�$=Q<]]"J$+�@°¦,+"=S
REMARQUE :��"+Q$}�@$>�",,$>><;+$>�Q�9=$�]"=;±+$�
appropriée et hors de portée des jeunes enfants.
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Configuration écran unique 1×1 
Élément Description Quantité

C

A

E

B

B

A

C

C

C

A Partie supérieure / Partie inférieure 2
B Partie droite / Partie gauche 2
C Coin en L 4
E Vis 16

1. Posez une feuille protectrice sur une surface plate 
comme un bureau et posez l'écran dessus. Faites 
attention à ne jamais laisser l'écran se reposer sur ses 
G<+Q>Y�,$@"�*$9%�@°$=Q<]]"J$+S

2. Attachez les parties supérieure et inférieure A  avec les 
vis fournies E .

3. Attachez les coins en L C �>9+�@$>�Q$9w�G<+Q>�Q$�@"�*"+%;$�
supérieure et de la partie inférieure.

4. Attachez les parties droite et gauche B  avec les vis 
fournies.

REMARQUE :��"�,<=HJ9+"%;<=�����=¦,$>>;%$�9=�|;%�Q$ 
,<]*<>;%;<=�G">;�9$S��$>��9"%+$�+",,<+Q>�$=��� D  ne seront 
pas utilisés.

Configuration écran multiple 2×2 
Élément Description Quantité

C

A

D

B

B

A C

B

C

D

B

C

A

D

E

D

A

A Partie supérieure / Partie inférieure 4
B Partie droite / Partie gauche 4
C Coin en L 4
D Raccord en T 4
E Vis 32

1. �%%",K$}�@$>��9"%+$�*"+%;$>�>9*¦+;$9+$>�$%�;=#¦+;$9+$>� A  
avec les vis fournies E .

2. �%%",K$}�@$>��9"%+$�*"+%;$>�Q+<;%$>�$%�J"9,K$>� B  avec les 
vis fournies E .

3. �%%",K$}�@$>��9"%+$�+",,<+Q>�$=��� D �>9+�,K"�9$�*"+%;$S
4. �%%",K$}�@$>��9"%+$�,<;=>�$=��� C �>9+�@$>��9"%+$�G<+Q>S
REMARQUE :��"�,<=HJ9+"%;<=�����=¦,$>>;%$�Q$9w�|;%>�Q$�
,<]*<>;%;<=�G">;�9$S�ª9"%+$�,<;=>�$=��� C �$%��9"%+$�+",,<+Q>�
en T D  ne seront pas utilisés.

REMARQUE
X@�&�"�9=�$>*",$�$=%+$�@$�,"Q+$�Q$�*+<%$,%;<=�$%�@$�*"==$"9��9"=Q�;@�$>%�">>$]G@¦Y�,$@"�=°$>%�*">�9=�*+<G@±]$S�
`$%�$>*",$�>$+%�Q$�*+<%$,%;<=�,<=%+$�@$>�Q<]]"J$>�Q9>�²�@"�,K"@$9+�Q9�*"==$"9�@<+>�9$�@°"@;]$=%"%;<=�$>%�"@@9]¦$S
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Kit de couverture de cadre - Dimensions extérieures 
du dessin
                                                               Unité : mm
Dimensions du cadre supérieur

Dimensions du cadre inférieur

Dimensions du cadre droit
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Dimensions du cadre gauche

Raccord en T

Coin en L



Imprimé en Chine

Avis aux utilisateurs concernant la collecte et l’élimination des piles et des appareils électriques et 
électroniques usagés

�**<>¦�>9+�@$�*+<Q9;%�@9;q]®]$Y�>9+�><=�$]G"@@"J$Y�<9�HJ9+"=%�Q"=>�@"�Q<,9]$=%"%;<=��9;�@�",,<]*"J=$Y�,$�
*;,%<J+"]]$�;=Q;�9$��9$�@$>�*;@$>�$%�"**"+$;@>�¦@$,%+;�9$>�$%�¦@$,%+<=;�9$>�9>"J¦>�Q<;\$=%�®%+$�>¦*"+¦>�Q$>�
ordures ménagères.
�H=�Q$�*$+]$%%+$�@$�%+";%$]$=%Y�@"�\"@<+;>"%;<=�$%�@$�+$,&,@"J$�"Q¦�9"%>�Q$>�*;@$>�$%�Q$>�"**"+$;@>�9>"J¦>Y�\$9;@@$}�
@$>�*<+%$+�²�@�9=�Q$>�*<;=%>�Q$�,<@@$,%$�*+¦\9>Y�,<=#<+]¦]$=%�²�@"�@¦J;>@"%;<=�="%;<="@$�$=�\;J9$9+�";=>;��9�"9w�
Q;+$,%;\$>���������`v�$%���������`vS
v=�¦@;];="=%�*;@$>�$%�"**"+$;@>�9>"J¦>�,<=#<+]¦]$=%�²�@"�+¦J@$]$=%"%;<=�$=�\;J9$9+Y�\<9>�,<=%+;G9$}�²�*+¦\$=;+�
@$�J">*;@@"J$�Q$�+$>><9+,$>�*+¦,;$9>$>�";=>;��9�²�*+<%¦J$+�@"�>"=%¦�K9]";=$�$%�@�$=\;+<==$]$=%�,<=%+$�@$>�$##$%>�
*<%$=%;$@@$]$=%�=<,;#>�Q�9=$�]"=;*9@"%;<=�;="**+<*+;¦$�Q$>�Q¦,K$%>S
�<9+�Q$�*@9>�"]*@$>�+$=>$;J=$]$=%>�>9+�@"�,<@@$,%$�$%�@$�+$,&,@"J$�Q$>�*;@$>�$%�"**"+$;@>�9>"J¦>Y�\$9;@@$}�\<9>�
+$=>$;J=$+�"9*+±>�Q$�\<%+$�]";+;$Y�Q9�>$+\;,$�]9=;,;*"@�Q�$=@±\$]$=%�Q$>�Q¦,K$%>�<9�Q9�*<;=%�Q$�\$=%$�<¶�\<9>�
avez acheté les articles concernés.
�$�=<=q+$>*$,%�Q$�@"�+¦J@$]$=%"%;<=�+$@"%;\$�²�@�¦@;];="%;<=�Q$>�Q¦,K$%>�$>%�*">>;G@$�Q�9=$�*$;=$�Q�"]$=Q$S
Pour les utilisateurs professionnels au sein de l’Union européenne
!;�\<9>�><9K";%$}�\<9>�Q¦#";+$�Q$�*;±,$>�Q�¦�9;*$]$=%�¦@$,%+;�9$�<9�¦@$,%+<=;�9$Y�\$9;@@$}�\<9>�+$=>$;J=$+�
directement auprès de votre détaillant ou de votre fournisseur.
[Information relative à l’élimination des déchets dans les pays extérieurs à l’Union européenne]
`$�*;,%<J+"]]$�=�$>%�\"@;Q$��9�²�@�;=%¦+;$9+�Q$�@��=;<=�$9+<*¦$==$S��<9+�,<=="³%+$�@"�*+<,¦Q9+$�"**@;,"G@$�Q"=>�
@$>�*"&>�K<+>��=;<=�$9+<*¦$==$Y�\$9;@@$}�\<9>�+$=>$;J=$+�"9*+±>�Q$>�"9%<+;%¦>�@<,"@$>�,<]*¦%$=%$>�<9�Q$�\<%+$�
distributeur.
Note relative au pictogramme à apposer sur les piles (voir les 2 exemples ci-contre) :
!;�,$�*;,%<J+"]]$�$>%�,<]G;=¦�"\$,�9=�>&]G<@$�,K;];�9$Y�;@�+$]*@;%�¦J"@$]$=%�@$>�$w;J$=,$>�*<>¦$>�*"+�@"�
~;+$,%;\$�+$@"%;\$�"9�*+<Q9;%�,K;];�9$�,<=,$+=¦S

Enregistrement du client
�$�=9]¦+<�Q$�]<Q±@$�$%�@$�=9]¦+<�Q$�>¦+;$�Q$�,$�*+<Q9;%�><=%�]"+�9¦>�>9+�><=�*"==$"9�"++;±+$S�
¬$9;@@$}�=<%$+�,$�=9]¦+<�Q$�>¦+;$�Q"=>�@�$>*",$�,;qQ$>><9>�$%�,<=>$+\$}�,$�]<Q$�Q�$]*@<;�$%�\<%+$�+$´9�
Q�",K"%�,<]]$�*+$9\$�Q¦H=;%;\$�Q$�\<%+$�",K"%�"H=�Q$�#",;@;%$+�@"�*+<,¦Q9+$�Q�;Q$=%;H,"%;<=�$=�,">�Q$�\<@�
<9�Q$�*$+%$Y�$%�*<9+�@$>�>$+\;,$>�Q$�J"+"=%;$S

Numéro de modèle Numéro de série

Panasonic Corporation
Site Web: http://panasonic.net
©  Panasonic Corporation 2014
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�� Lesen Sie die Montageanleitung aufmerksam und gründlich; nur so können Sie das Gerät richtig und vor allem sicher 
;=>%"@@;$+$=S��",K$=�!;$�>;,K�;=>G$><=Q$+$�];%�Q$=�¸!;,K$+K$;%>K;=Z$;>$=��\$+%+"9%Y�G$\<+�!;$�Q">��$+¹%�]<=%;$+$=S�
_$Z"K+$=�!;$�Q;$��<=%"J$"=@$;%9=J�}9>"]]$=�];%�Q$+�_$Q;$=9=J>"=@$;%9=J�J9%�"9#S

�� [;+�K"#%$=�=;,K%�G$;��=#¹@@$=�<Q$+�_$>,K¹Q;J9=J$=Y�Q;$�Q9+,K��;,K%$;=K"@%9=J�Q$+��;=Z$;>$�Q$+��<=%"J$"=@$;%9=J�<Q$+�
Q9+,K�Q$=�v;=>"%}�=;,K%�$]*#<K@$=$+�U<]*<=$=%$=�$=%>%$K$=S
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2×2-Anordnung mit mehreren Anzeigegeräten .......... 5
¨$;,K=9=J�}9�Q$=��G]$>>9=J$=�Q$>��GQ$,|9=J�
�"K]$=qU;%> ............................................................... 6
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Sicherheitshinweise
WARNUNG
�� U@$;=%$;@$�|º==$=�v+>%;,|9=J>J$#"K+�G$+J$=Y�#"@@>�>;$�\$+>$K$=%@;,K�\$+>,K@9,|%�Z$+Q$=S��"@%$=�!;$�U@$;=%$;@$�>%$%>�\<=�|@$;=$=�

U;=Q$+=�#$+=S�v=%><+J$=�!;$�=;,K%�G$=º%;J%$�U@$;=%$;@$�9=Q�"=Q$+$��$J$=>%¹=Q$Y�$;=>,K@;$»@;,K�¬$+*",|9=J>]"%$+;"@;$=�9=Q�
U9=>%>%<##%¼%$=�q%¼,K$+=Y�Q"];%�|@$;=$�U;=Q$+=�=;,K%�Q"];%�>*;$@$=½�>;$�G$+J$=�v+>%;,|9=J>J$#"K+S

<	������
������������
�����
�����	����
�����
����������	�������
�����&������
��������������&��
���
Fachkraft erfolgen.
�� _$;�#"@>,K$+��<=%"J$�|"==�>;,K�Q">��$+¹%�@º>$=Y�Z">�>,KZ$+$�¬$+@$%}9=J$=�9=Q�!",K>,K¹Q$=�\$+9+>",K$=�|"==S

Verwenden Sie nur die im Katalog angegebenen Fernsehgeräte und Displays.
�� �=Q$+=#"@@>�|"==�Q">��$+¹%�K$+"G#"@@$=Y�G$>,K¹Q;J%�Z$+Q$=�><Z;$�Z$;%$+$�_$>,K¹Q;J9=J$=�9=Q�¬$+@$%}9=J$=�\$+9+>",K$=S

'�����������������	����
�����������������
�����������������������������������#�	�
����&����������&��
werden kann.
�� !<@,K$��]>%¹=Q$�Z;+|$=�>;,K�=$J"%;\�"9#�Q">��=}$;J$J$+¹%�"9>Y�|º==$=�;]�>,K@;]]>%$=�W"@@$�}9�!%+<]>,K@¹J$=�9=Q�

Bränden führen.

/��������
�������<	��������
���������'��&�������	�����������?	��	��������������������/���
����
�
Wand in Berührung kommen können.
�� W"@@>��$%"@@J$J$=>%¹=Q$�;]�X==$+$=�Q$+�["=Q�G$+¼K+%�Z$+Q$=Y�|"==�$>�}9�!%+<]>,K@¹J$=�|<]]$=S

<	��&��
����������=��������������!?���������
�� ��=Q$+=#"@@>�|º==%$�Q">��$+¹%�K$+"9>#"@@$=�9=Q�G$>,K¹Q;J%�Z$+Q$=�><Z;$�¬$+@$%}9=J$=�\$+9+>",K$=S

=\�;^'�
'��&�������&�
�/���������	����������
�����������&����	��	�������
�� �=Q$+=#"@@>�|"==�>;,K�Q">��=}$;J$J$+¹%�\<=�Q$+�["=Q�@º>$=Y�¬$+@$%}9=J$=�9=Q�!",K>,K¹Q$=�\$+9+>",K$=S

=�����������
��#������������
�/���������	����������������
����&���������
�� Verletzungen können die Folge sein.

����������������
����	���
����
��	���������
�������������&��
�����#�
��
�� �=Q$+=#"@@>�|º==$=�>;,K��"%$+;"@;$=�\$+#<+]$=Y�\$+G;$J$=�9=Q�"=�!%"G;@;%¹%�\$+@;$+$=½�><�|"==�$>�}9�_+¼,K$=Y�;=�W<@J$�}9�

Verletzungen oder Sachschäden kommen.

=��������������<	���������$��
���������
��#�������������������
������#��������&	������
���
�� W"@@>�Q;$��<=%"J$�=;,K%�|<++$|%�"9>J$#¼K+%�Z;+QY�|"==�Q;$��"@%$+9=J�Q">��$Z;,K%�Q$>��=}$;J$J$+¹%$>�=;,K%�+;,K%;J�%+"J$=S�X=�

W<@J$�|"==�>;,K�Q">��$+¹%�@º>$=Y�G$>,K¹Q;J%�Z$+Q$=�><Z;$�!",K>,K¹Q$=�9=Q�¬$+@$%}9=J$=�\$+9+>",K$=S

$���	
�����������8
	����������������������
������&����
�
�� �=Q$+=#"@@>�|"==�Q">��$+¹%�9]#"@@$=Y�G$>,K¹Q;J%�Z$+Q$=�><Z;$�Z$;%$+$�_$>,K¹Q;J9=J$=�9=Q�¬$+@$%}9=J$=�\$+9+>",K$=S

������������������&�
����������

1) [¹K@$=�!;$�Q$=�v;=>"%}<+%�Q$>��=}$;J$J$+¹%$>�><+J#¹@%;J�¾�Q">��$+¹%�|"==�>;,K�\$+#¹+G$=�<Q$+�\$+#<+]$=Y�Z$==�$>�Q;+$|%$+�
!<==$=$;=>%+"K@9=J�"9>J$>$%}%�<Q$+�;=�Q$+��¹K$�$;=$>��$;}J$+¹%$>�*@"%};$+%�Z;+QS

2) �$;=;J$=�!;$�Q">��"K]$=>$%�Q9+,K��GZ;>,K$=�];%�$;=$]�Z$;,K$=Y�%+<,|$=$=��9,K��}S�_S�"9>�_"9]Z<@@$�<Q$+�W@"=$@@�S�_$;�
>%"+|$=�¬$+>,K]9%}9=J$=�+$;=;J$=�!;$�Q;$��"@%$+9=J�];%�$%Z">�[">>$+�9=Q��$9%+"@+$;=;J$+Y�"=>,K@;$»$=Q�Z;>,K$=�!;$�];%�
$;=$]�%+<,|$=$=��9,K�=",KS�_$=9%}$=�!;$�|$;=�_$=};=Y�|$;=$=�¬$+Q¼==$+Y�|$;=��ºG$@Z",K>�9=Q�|$;=$�¹K=@;,K$=��;@#>];%%$@½�
solche Mittel können die Beschichtung angreifen. 
��;=Z$;>$�}9+��$;=;J9=J�Q$>��=}$;J$J$+¹%$>�H=Q$=�!;$�;=�Q$+�}9J$Kº+;J$=�_$Q;$=9=J>"=@$;%9=JS�[$==�!;$�$;=�,K$];>,K�
G$K"=Q$@%$>��9,K�\$+Z$=Q$=Y�G$",K%$=�!;$�Q;$�];%�Q$]��9,K�J$@;$#$+%$=��;=Z$;>$S�

3) _+;=J$=�!;$�|$;=�U@$G$G"=Q�9=Q�|$;=$��9#|@$G$+�"]��+<Q9|%�"=S��=Q$+=#"@@>�|º==$=�Q;$��G$+�¹,K$=�Q$>��"K]$=>$%>�
>,K=$@@�\$+>,K]9%}$=Y�;=�v;=}$@#¹@@$=�"9,K�=",KK"@%;J�G$>,K¹Q;J%�Z$+Q$=S�¬$+]$;Q$=�!;$�@¹=J$+$=�U<=%"|%�];%��9]];Y�
¬;=&@�9=Q�¹K=@;,K$=�!9G>%"=}$=S���=Q$+=#"@@>�|º==$=�Q;$��"%$+;"@;$=�G$>,K¹Q;J%�Z$+Q$=S�

4) �$K$=�!;$�G$;�Q$+�X=>%"@@"%;<=�9]>;,K%;J�\<+Y�Q"�>%"+|$�v+>,K¼%%$+9=J$=�Q;$�_;@Q�¹,K$�Q$>��=}$;J$J$+¹%$>�}9]�!*+;=J$=�
bringen können.
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Achtung:

~;$��"@%$+9=J�Z9+Q$�"9>>,K@;$»@;,K�#¼+��"="><=;,q�=}$;J$J$+¹%$�$=%Z;,|$@%S 
_$;]�v;=>"%}�];%�"=Q$+$=��$+¹%$=�Z;+Q�Q;$�$+#<+Q$+@;,K$�!%"G;@;%¹%�=;,K%�$++$;,K%Y�!",K>,K¹Q$=�9=Q�¬$+@$%}9=J$=�>;=Q�]ºJ@;,KS

~;$�X=>%"@@"%;<=�]9>>�\<=�$;=$+�W",K|+"#%�"9>J$#¼K+%�Z$+Q$=S 
�"="><=;,�K"#%$%�=;,K%�#¼+��$J@;,K$�!",K>,K¹Q$=�<Q$+�¬$+@$%}9=J$=��"9,K�];%��<Q$>#<@J$�Y�Q;$�Q9+,K�9=>",KJ$+$,K%$�
X=>%"@@"%;<=�<Q$+�#"@>,K$��"=QK"G9=J�\$+9+>",K%�Z$+Q$=S

���������#�
����/����������

 � W"@@>��"K]$=>$%�9=Q��=}$;J$J$+¹%�\<=�9=%$+>,K;$Q@;,K$=�W;+]$=�;=>%"@@;$+%�Z$+Q$=Y�><+J$=�!;$�Q"#¼+Y�Q">>�Q;$>$��=@$;%9=J�

nach Abschluss der Rahmenset-Installation an das mit der Installation des Anzeigegerätes betraute Unternehmen 
Z$;%$+J$J$G$=�Z;+QS

 � �¹=Q;J$=�!;$�Q;$>$��=@$;%9=J�=",K��G>,K@9>>�Q$+�X=>%"@@"%;<=�Q$]�U9=Q$=�"9>S

Basisset
Artikel Beschreibung Menge

A Oberer Rahmen / Unterer Rahmen 2
B Rechter Rahmen / Linker Rahmen 2
C L-Ecke 4
D T-Verbinder 4
E Schrauben 16
F Anleitung 1

�/'�$/�>�¬$+Z$=Q$=�!;$�"9>>,K@;$»@;,K�Q;$�];%J$@;$#$+%$=�
Schrauben. Werden andere Schrauben als die mitgelieferten 
\$+Z$=Q$%Y�|"==�Q">��=}$;J$J$+¹%�G$>,K¹Q;J%�Z$+Q$=S
�/'�$/�>�_$Z"K+$=�!;$�¨9G$Kº+�"9#�J$$;J=$%$�[$;>$�"9#Y�
K"@%$=�!;$�$>�\<=�|@$;=$=�U;=Q$+=�#$+=S
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1×1!$��&������=�&������
��
Artikel Beschreibung Menge

C

A

E

B

B

A

C

C

C

A Oberer Rahmen / Unterer Rahmen 2
B Rechter Rahmen / Linker Rahmen 2
C L-Ecke 4
E Schrauben 16

1. �$J$=�!;$�$;=$�~$,|$�<Q$+�$;=�J+<»$>��9,K�"9#�$;=$�
�",K$��=%$+@"J$��}S�_S�!,K+$;G%;>,K�Y�@$J$=�!;$�Q">�
�=}$;J$J$+¹%�Q"+"9#S��,K%$=�!;$�Q"+"9#Y�Q">>�Q">�
�=}$;J$J$+¹%�=;,K%�"9#�>$;=$=�U"=%$=�"9�;$J%½�"=Q$+=#"@@>�
kann es zu Beschädigungen kommen.

2. Bringen Sie die oberen und unteren Rahmenteile A  mit 
den mitgelieferten Schrauben E  an.

3. W;w;$+$=�!;$�Q;$��qv,|$=� C  an beiden Seiten des oberen 
und unteren Rahmens.

4. Bringen Sie die rechten und linken Rahmenteile B  mit 
den mitgelieferten Schrauben an.

�/'�$/�>�_$;�Q;$>$+����q�=<+Q=9=J�Z;+Q�$;=�_">;>>$%�
benötigt. Vier T-Verbinder D  bleiben übrig.

ZQZ!=�	
������������
�
���=�&������
����
Artikel Beschreibung Menge

C

A

D

B

B

A C

B

C

D

B

C

A

D

E

D

A

A Oberer Rahmen / Unterer Rahmen 4
B Rechter Rahmen / Linker Rahmen 4
C L-Ecke 4
D T-Verbinder 4
E Schrauben 32

1. Bringen Sie vier obere und untere Rahmenteile A  mit 
den mitgelieferten Schrauben E  an.

2. Bringen Sie vier rechte und linke Rahmenteile B  mit den 
mitgelieferten Schrauben E  an.

3. W;w;$+$=�!;$�\;$+��q¬$+G;=Q$+� D  an jedem Rahmen.
4. Bringen Sie vier L-Ecken C �"=�Q$=�\;$+�U"=%$=�"=S
�/'�$/�>�_$;�Q;$>$+����q�=<+Q=9=J�Z$+Q$=�}Z$;�_">;>>$%>�
benötigt. Vier L-Ecken C  und vier T-Verbinder D  bleiben 
übrig.

�/'�$/�
�",K�Q$+��<=%"J$�\$+G@$;G%�$;=�!*"@%�}Z;>,K$=��GQ$,|9=J�9=Q�_;@Q�¹,K$½�Q;$>�;>%�><�\<+J$>$K$=S�
!<�Z$+Q$=�_$>,K¹Q;J9=J$=�Q9+,K��;%}$>%"9�;]�@"9#$=Q$=�_$%+;$G�\$+];$Q$=S
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Rahmen-Kits
                                                               Einheit: mm
Abmessung oberer Rahmen

Abmessung unterer Rahmen

Abmessung rechter Rahmen
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Abmessung linker Rahmen

T-Verbinder

L-Ecke



In China gedruckt.
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������������
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������
�$�
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Diese Symbole gelten nur innerhalb der Europäischen Union. Wenn Sie solche Gegenstände entsorgen 
]º,K%$=Y�$+#+"J$=�!;$�G;%%$�G$;�Q$=�º+%@;,K$=�_$Kº+Q$=�<Q$+�XK+$]��¹=Q@$+Y�Z$@,K$>�Q;$�<+Q=9=J>J$]¹»$�
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������	��@������&��������	����������X>
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�� La invitiamo di leggere con attenzione le Istruzioni per l'uso in modo da poter installare il prodotto in modo corretto e 
sicuro. La invitiamo inoltre a leggere in particolare le “Precauzioni sulla sicurezza” prima di installare il prodotto. Conservi le 
Istruzioni per l'uso in un luogo sicuro insieme alle istruzioni per il funzionamento display.

�� �<=�>;"]<�+$>*<=>"G;@;�*$+�"@,9=�;=,;Q$=%$�<�Q"==<�,K$�*9Â�\$+;H,"+>;�Q"@@°;=>%"@@"};<=$�Q$@�*+<Q<%%<�;=�9=�]<Q<�Q;\$+><�Q"�
�9$@@<�Q$>,+;%%<�=$@@$�X>%+9};<=;�*$+�@°9><Y�<�9%;@;}}"=Q<�,<]*<=$=%;�=<=�>*$,;H,"%;S

Indice
Precauzioni sulla sicurezza ........................................ 3
Contenuti kit di base ................................................... 4
1×1 Installazione display singolo ................................ 5
����X=>%"@@"};<=$�Q;�*;¶�Q;>*@"& ................................... 5
Schema con dimensioni esterne del kit Cover-cornice 
.................................................................................... 6
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8
����&�	�������������
�&&�
AVVISO
�� Le parti piccole possono presentare il rischio di soffocamento in caso di ingestione. Tenere le parti piccole fuori dalla portata 

Q$;�G"]G;=;S�v@;];="+$�@$�*"+%;�*;,,<@$�$�"@%+;�<JJ$%%;�,K$�=<=�><=<�=$,$>>"+;$Y�,<]*+$>;�]"%$+;"@;�Q;�;]G"@@"JJ;<�$�G9>%$�#<J@;�
;=�*@">%;,"�*$+�$\;%"+$�,K$�;�G"]G;=;�*<>>"=<�J;<,"+,;Y�Q$%$+];="=Q<�;@�+;>,K;<�*<%$=};"@$�Q;�><##<,"]$=%<S

�z��������&�	���������	���������	����z�������	������z����
��������
����������
���������	������������	�
���������	���
��z��������&�	���
�� L'installazione non corretta può causare la caduta dell'apparecchiatura e causare lesioni.

'	�������&&�
���������	
��	�����������
�����������������������������	�	�
�� X=�,"><�,<=%+"+;<Y�@�9=;%²�*<%+$GG$�,"Q$+$�$�Q"==$JJ;"+>;�$�,"9>"+$�@$>;<=;�"@@$�*$+><=$S

'	����������
�������	�����	������������������	���
���#��	�����	
��	����	
��
�� Possono avere effetti negativi sul display e causare incendi o folgorazioni.

/�������
�������������	������	���������	�����������&�	�������	����������	������
�����	�����	��	�����
componenti interne della parete.
�� X@�,<=%"%%<�,<=�<JJ$%%;�]$%"@@;,;�"@@�;=%$+=<�Q$@@"�*"+$%$�*9Â�,"9>"+$�#<@J<+"};<=;S

'	���	����
���������\	��
!�	
�����
�� �X=�,"><�,<=%+"+;<Y�@�9=;%²�*<%+$GG$�,"Q$+$�$�Q"==$JJ;"+>;Y�,<=�,<=>$J9$=%;�@$>;<=;�*$+><="@;S

ATTENZIONE
8�
��z��������&�	���������&&�
���	��	�������������������������
���	��
��
�� X=�,"><�,<=%+"+;<Y�;@�Q;>*@"&�*<%+$GG$�,"Q$+$�Q"@@"�*"+$%$�,"9>"=Q<�*<>>;G;@;�@$>;<=;S

8
����
�������&�	������	�����������
�����������
������z��������&�	���
�� �<>><=<�\$+;H,"+>;�@$>;<=;S

Tenere l'unità lontana dalla luce diretta del sole e da apparecchiature per il riscaldamento.
�� �"�]"=,"%"�<>>$+\"=}"�*9Â�,"9>"+$�Q;>%<+>;<=$Y�Q$#<+]"};<=$�$�Q$J+"Q"};<=$�Q$;�]"%$+;"@;Y�;=<@%+$Y�9="�+;Q9};<=$�Q$@@"�

robustezza può causare la rottura dell'apparecchiatura e lesioni.

��
���������	������	����z��������&�	����������
�
�������������������������	���

��������#�����&��
�� !$�;@�]<=%"JJ;<�=<=�\;$=$�$>$J9;%<�,<++$%%"]$=%$Y�;@�>9**<+%<�*<%+$GG$�=<=�$>>$+$�;=�J+"Q<�Q;�>9**<+%"+$�;@�*$><�Q$@�Q;>*@"&S�

Il display potrebbe cadere e danneggiarsi e causare lesioni alle persone.

$������
������
		��	�����	��	����������|������&&��	�
�� X=�,"><�,<=%+"+;<Y�@�9=;%²�*<%+$GG$�,"Q$+$�$�Q"==$JJ;"+>;�$�,"9>"+$�@$>;<=;�"@@$�*$+><=$S

8
����&�	�������z��	

1) Scegliere con attenzione la posizione del display poiché la luce e il calore possono causare deformazione e decolorazione 
se posizionato alla luce diretta del sole o accanto a fonti di calore.

2) �9@;+$�;@�|;%�Q$@�%$@";<�Q;�,<*$+%9+"�9%;@;}}"=Q<�9=�*"==<�><#H,$�$�">,;9%%<��"Q�$>$]*;<�,<%<=$�<��"=$@@"�S�!$�@"�>%"##"�±�]<@%<�
>*<+,"Y�+;]9<\$+$�@<�>*<+,<�9%;@;}}"=Q<�9=�Q$%$+J$=%$�="%9+"@$�Q;@9;%<�;=�",�9"Y��9;=Q;�*9@;+@<�,<=�9=�*"==<�">,;9%%<S��<=�
9>"+$�G$=}$=$Y�><@\$=%;�<�,$+"�*<;,K¦�*<>><=<�Q"==$JJ;"+$�;@�+;\$>%;]$=%<S 
��$+�;>%+9};<=;�>9@@"�*9@;};"�Q$@@°9=;%²�Q;>*@"&Y�,<=>9@%"+$�;@�]"=9"@$�Q;�;>%+9};<=;�Q$@@°9=;%²�Q;>*@"&S��$@�,"><�Q;�9%;@;}}<�Q;�9=�
*"==<�%+"%%"%<�,K;];,"]$=%$Y�>$J9;+$�@$�;>%+9};<=;�;=�Q<%"};<=$�,<=�;@�*"==<S�

3) �<=�"%%",,"+$�=">%+<�"Q$>;\<�<�"Q$>;\;�>9@�*+<Q<%%<S��<%+$GG$+<�>*<+,"+$�@"�>9*$+H,;$�Q$@�|;%�Q$@�%$@";<�Q;�,<*$+%9+"S�v\;%"+$�
;@�,<=%"%%<�*+<@9=J"%<�,<=�J<]]"Y�*+<Q<%%;�;=�\;=;@$�<�>;];@;S���<>><=<�,"9>"+$�;@�Q$%$+;<+"]$=%<S�

4) Prestare attenzione durante l'installazione poiché gli urti possono causare 'rotture del pannello' dell'unità display.

=����&�	��>

Questa staffa può essere utilizzata solamente con i modelli di display Panasonic. 
L'uso con altre apparecchiature può causare instabilità e possibili lesioni.

�°X�!�����¨X��v�~v¬v�v!!v�v�v!v��X���~�����Wv!!X��X!�XS 
����!��X`�����!X��!!��v���`�����v!���!�_X�X�Ã��v��~���X�����������Xv�Ã�v����v!X��X�!v�XvY�X�`��!��
�������v�~v�X¬���v�~���°X�!�����¨X��v�����`���v����������v!�X��v�v�����S
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��z����	����z��������&�	��
 � !$�;@�@"\<+<�Q;�;=>%"@@"};<=$�Q$@�|;%�Q$@�%$@";<�Q;�,<*$+%9+"�$�Q$@�Q;>*@"&�\$=J<=<�$>$J9;%;�Q"�"QQ$%%;�Q;\$+>;Y�">>;,9+"+>;�,K$�

il presente manuale sia passato dall'addetto per l'installazione del kit del telaio di copertura all'addetto all'installazione del 
display una volta terminato il lavoro di installazione del kit del telaio di copertura.

 � Consegnare il manuale al cliente una volta terminata l'installazione.

Contenuti kit di base
Elemento Descrizione Quantità

A Cornice superiore / Cornice inferiore 2
B Cornice destra / Cornice sinistra 2
C Angolo a L 4
D Giunto a T 4
E Viti 16
F Manuale di installazione 1

NOTA: Usare solo le viti fornite in dotazione. L'uso di viti 
Q;\$+>$�Q"��9$@@$�#<+=;%$�;=�Q<%"};<=$�*9Â�*+<\<,"+$�Q"==;�"@�
display.
NOTA: Conservare gli accessori in modo adeguato e tenerli 
fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
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1×1 /�������&�	��������������	�	
Elemento Descrizione Quantità

C

A

E

B

B

A

C

C

C

A Cornice superiore / Cornice inferiore 2
B Cornice destra / Cornice sinistra 2
C Angolo a L 4
E Viti 16

1. `<@@<,"+$�9=�#<J@;<�*+<%$%%;\<�>9�9="�>9*$+H,;$�*;"%%"Y�
,<]$�9="�>,+;\"=;"Y�$�,<@@<,"+\;�><*+"�;@�Q;>*@"&S��+$>%"+$�
"%%$=};<=$�"�=<=�"**<JJ;"+$�;@�Q;>*@"&�>9;�>9<;�G<+Q;Y�
diversamente si possono provocare danni.

2. Fissare le cornici superiore e inferiore A  con le viti fornite 
in dotazione E .

3. Attaccare gli angoli a L C  su entrambi i lati della cornice 
superiore ed inferiore.

4. Fissare le cornici destra e sinistra B  con le viti fornite in 
dotazione.

NOTA: Questa installazione 1×1 richiede un kit di base. 
Quattro giunti a T D  resteranno inutilizzati.

ZQZ�/�������&�	�������|�������
Elemento Descrizione Quantità

C

A

D

B

B

A C

B

C

D

B

C

A

D

E

D

A

A Cornice superiore / Cornice inferiore 4
B Cornice destra / Cornice sinistra 4
C Angolo a L 4
D Giunto a T 4
E Viti 32

1. W;>>"+$��9"%%+<�,<+=;,;�>9*$+;<+;�$�;=#$+;<+;� A  con le viti 
fornite in dotazione E .

2. W;>>"+$��9"%%+<�,<+=;,;�Q$>%+"�$�>;=;>%+"� B  con le viti 
fornite in dotazione E .

3. �%%",,"+$��9"%%+<�J;9=%;�"��� D  a ciascuna cornice.
4. �%%",,"+$��9"%%+<�"=J<@;�"��� C �";��9"%%+<�"=J<@;S
NOTA: Questa installazione 2×2 richiede due kit di base. 
Quattro angoli a L C �$��9"%%+<�J;9=%;�"��� D  resteranno 
inutilizzati.

NOTA
�="�\<@%"�]<=%"%;�;@�%$@";<�Q;�,<*$+%9+"�$�;@�*"==$@@<�*<%+$GG$�$>>$+$�*+$>$=%$�9=<�>*"};<Y�=<=�±�9=�*+<G@$]"S�
X@�>9<�>,<*<�±�Q;�$\;%"+$�Q"==;�,"9>"%;�Q"@�>9++;>,"@Q"]$=%<�Q$@�*"==$@@<��9"=Q<�\;$=$��``v!�S
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Schema con dimensioni esterne del kit Cover-cornice
                                                               Unità:mm
Dimensione superiore della cornice

Dimensione inferiore della cornice

Dimensione destra della cornice



ITA
LIA

N
O

7

Dimensione sinistra della cornice

Giunto a T

Angolo a L



Stampato in Cina

/�#	
��&�	�����
������������������
���	�������{�������&�	�����������������
��������
���������
��������
ª9$>%;�>;]G<@;�>9;�*+<Q<%%;Y�>9@@�;]G"@@"JJ;<Y�$�<�>9@@$�Q<,9]$=%"};<=;�<�]"=9"@;�",,<]*"J="=%;�;�*+<Q<%%;�;=Q;,"=<�
,K$�;�*+<Q<%%;�$@$%%+;,;Y�$@$%%+<=;,;�$�@$�G"%%$+;$�9>"%$�=<=�Q$\<=<�$>>$+$�G9%%"%;�=$;�+;H9%;�Q<]$>%;,;�J$=$+;,;S
�$+�9=�%+"%%"]$=%<�"Q$J9"%<Y�+$,9*$+<�$�+;,;,@"JJ;<�Q;�\$,,K;�*+<Q<%%;�$�G"%%$+;$�9>"%$Y�\;�*+$JK;"]<�Q;�*<+%"+@;�=$J@;�
"**<>;%;�*9=%;�Q;�+",,<@%"Y�>$,<=Q<�@"�@$J;>@"};<=$�\;J$=%$�=$@�\<>%+<��"$>$�$�@$�~;+$%%;\$���������`v�$���������`vS
!]"@%$=Q<�,<++$%%"]$=%$��9$>%;�*+<Q<%%;�$�@$�G"%%$+;$Y�,<=%+;G9;+$%$�"�>"@\"+$�;]*<+%"=%;�+;><+>$�$�"Q�$\;%"+$�;�
*<%$=};"@;�$##$%%;�=$J"%;\;�>9@@"�>"@9%$�9]"="�$�>9@@�"]G;$=%$�,K$�"@%+;]$=%;�*<%+$GG$+<�\$+;H,"+>;�;=�>$J9;%<�"Q�9=�
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